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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
 
To the Shareholders of 
Zacatecas Silver Corp.  
 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Zacatecas Silver Corp.  (the “Company”), which 
comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the consolidated statements 
of loss and comprehensive loss, cash flows, and changes in shareholders’ equity for the years then ended, and notes to the 
consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.  
 
In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
Company as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section 
of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 
the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion. 
 
Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 
 
We draw attention to Note 1 of the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred losses since 
inception and does not currently have the financial resources to sustain operations in the long-term. As stated in Note 1, these 
events and conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 
 
Key Audit Matters 
 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated 
financial statements of the current year ended. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated 
financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 
 
In addition to the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined that 
matters described below to be key audit matters to be communicated in our auditor’s report.  
 
Assessment of Impairment Indicators of Mineral Properties 
 
As described in Note 6 to the consolidated financial statements, the carrying amount of the Company’s Mineral Properties was 
$47,155,615 as of December 31, 2022. As more fully described in Notes 2 and 3 to the consolidated financial statements, 
management assesses Mineral Properties for indicators of impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate 
that its carrying amount may not be recoverable. 
 
  



 
 
The principal considerations for our determination that the assessment of impairment indicators of the Mineral Properties is a 
key audit matter are that there was judgment made by management when assessing whether there were indicators of impairment 
for the Mineral Properties, specifically relating to the assets’ carrying amount which is impacted by the Company’s intent and 
ability to continue to explore and evaluate these assets. This in turn led to a high degree of auditor judgment, subjectivity, and 
effort in performing procedures to evaluate audit evidence relating to the judgments made by management in their assessment 
of indicators of impairment that could give rise to the requirement to prepare an estimate of the recoverable amount of the 
Mineral Properties. 
 
Addressing the matter involved performing procedures and evaluating audit evidence in connection with forming our overall 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements. Our audit procedures included, among others: 
 

• Obtaining an understanding of the key controls associated with evaluating the Mineral Properties for indicators of 
impairment. 

• Evaluating management’s assessment of impairment indicators. 
• Evaluating the intent for the Mineral Properties through discussion and communication with management. 
• Reviewing the Company’s recent expenditure activity. 
• Assessing compliance with agreements and expenditure requirements including reviewing option agreements and 

vouching cash payments and share issuances.  
• Obtaining, on a test basis through correspondence with legal counsel, confirmation of title to ensure mineral rights 

underlying the Mineral Properties are in good standing. 
 
Purchase of the Esperanza Gold Project 
 
As described in Note 6 to the consolidated financial statements, the Company acquired all the issued and outstanding shares of 
Esperanza Silver de Mexico S.A. de C.V. which holds title to the Esperanza Gold Project mineral claims. As more fully 
described in Note 6 to the consolidated financial statements, the acquisition of the Esperanza Gold Project was accounted for 
as asset purchase of mineral property interest in consideration for cash, common shares of the Company and contingent 
consideration consisting of milestone payments and a silver streaming arrangement.    
 
The principal considerations for determining that the acquisition of the Esperanza Gold Project is a key audit matter are that 
there was judgment made by management when determining that the acquisition was a purchase of assets rather than a business 
combination and significant amount of estimation and judgment involved in assessing the accounting treatment and valuation 
of the consideration on the date of purchase and the valuation as at year end. This in turn led to a high degree of auditor 
judgment, subjectivity, and effort in performing procedures to evaluate audit evidence relating to the estimation and judgments 
made by management in their assessment of the acquisition and the fair value of the consideration paid on the date of purchase 
and as at year end.  
 
Addressing the matter involved performing procedures and evaluating audit evidence in connection with forming our overall 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements. Our audit procedures included, among others: 
 

• Reviewing the purchase agreement to gain an understanding of the key terms and conditions of acquisition. 
• Assessing the basis for determination that the acquisition was the acquisition of assets. 
• Evaluating the reasonableness of the assumptions used by management in determining the assets and liabilities 

acquired.  
• Agreeing the consideration to the supporting documentation. 
• Assessing the fair value of the consideration consisting of common shares of the Company. 
• Assessing the basis for determining the appropriate accounting treatment and, with the involvement of our valuations 

specialists, fair value of the contingent consideration and silver streaming arrangement on acquisition and as at year 
end. 

 
Other Information 
 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report includes 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 
  



 
 
Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
 
We obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have 
performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We 
have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with 
IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue 
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 
 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally 
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 
is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal 
control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant 
doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we 
are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements 
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained 
up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue 
as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities 
within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the 
direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.  

  



 
 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 
 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to 
bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 
 
From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance 
in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe 
these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely 
rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of 
doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 
 
The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Peter Maloff. 
 
 

 
 
 
Vancouver, Canada Chartered Professional Accountants 
 
April 28, 2023 



ZACATECAS SILVER CORP.  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
AS AT 

  
December 31,  

2022 

 
December 31,  

2021 
   
ASSETS   
   
Current    
 Cash  $ 1,112,343 $ 2,584,317 
 Prepaid expenses and advances  57,669  274,542 
 Receivables (Note 4)  70,469  27,575 
   
  1,240,481  2,886,434 
   
Equipment (Note 5)  127,459  75,191 
Exploration advances (Note 6)  -  202,831 
Mineral property (Note 6)  47,155,615  2,492,261 
   
 $ 48,523,555 $ 5,656,717 
   
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
   
Current   
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 7) $ 1,022,687 $ 340,589 
   
Contingent consideration (Note 6)  21,594,607  - 
   
  22,617,294  340,589 
Shareholders’ equity    
 Share capital (Note 8)  42,506,184  11,788,437 
 Contributed surplus (Note 8)  2,832,229  1,595,621 
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss  102,051  (27,355) 
 Deficit  (19,534,203)  (8,040,575) 
   
  25,906,261  5,316,128 
   
 $ 48,523,555 $ 5,656,717 
   

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1) 
 
 
Approved and authorized by the Board on April 28, 2023 
    
    

“Bryan Slusarchuk” Director “John Lewins” Director 
Bryan Slusarchuk  John Lewins  

 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 



ZACATECAS SILVER CORP.  
CONSOLDIATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31 
 

  
 2022 2021 

   
   
EXPENSES   
 Accretion expense (Note 6) $ - $ 29,569 
 Consulting fees  299,930  - 
 Depreciation (Note 5)  58,299  18,814 
 Directors fees (Note 7)  79,500  30,000 
 Exploration expenses (Note 6 and 7)  8,722,487  2,715,406 
 Foreign exchange   (77,736)  (13,413) 
 Management fees (Note 7)   332,815  409,817 
 Marketing and shareholder communications  1,602,768  1,306,431 
 Office expense   278,012  59,254 
 Professional fees (Note 7)  401,921  335,804 
 Project investigations  51,360  - 
 Share-based payments (Notes 7 and 8)  714,201  1,825,910 
 Transfer agent and filing fees  48,725  83,130 
 Travel  249,647  123,325 
   
  (12,761,929)  (6,924,047) 
   
 Interest income   55,841  16,592 
 Change in fair value of contingent consideration (Note 6)   1,212,460  - 
  1,268,301  16,592 
   
Loss for the year $ (11,493,628) $ (6,907,455) 
   
Other comprehensive loss   
 Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations  129,406  (27,355) 
   
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (11,364,222) $ (6,934,810) 
   
Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (0.16) $ (0.14) 
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted  71,759,272  49,829,520 

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 



ZACATECAS SILVER CORP.  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31 
 
  
 2022 2021 
   
   
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   
 Loss for the year $ (11,493,628) $ (6,907,455) 
 Items not affecting cash    
  Accretion   -  29,569 
  Depreciation   58,299  18,814 
  Foreign exchange  -  (43,669) 
  Share-based payments  714,201  1,825,910 
  Change in fair value of contingent consideration  (1,212,460)  - 
   
 Non-cash working capital item changes:   
  Prepaid expenses and advances  216,873  (100,629) 
  Receivables  1,305  (8,531) 
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (377,157)  229,030 
   
 Net cash used in operating activities  (12,092,567)  (4,956,961) 
   
   
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   
 Acquisition of mineral property  (7,368,278)  (1,896,150) 
 Acquisition of equipment  (66,644)  (93,945) 
 Exploration advances  202,831  (202,831) 
 Cash acquired with Esperanza Silver de Mexico S.A. de C.V.  16,506  - 
   
 Net cash used in investing activities  (7,215,585)  (2,192,926) 
   
   
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES   
 Proceeds from issuance of shares  19,151,521  391,250 
 Share issuance costs  (1,265,367)  (27,600) 
   
 Net cash provided by financing activities  17,886,154  363,650 
   
Change in cash for the year  (1,421,998)  (6,786,237) 
   
Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash  (49,976)  67,450 
   
Cash, beginning of year  2,584,317  9,303,104 
   
Cash, end of year $ 1,112,343 $ 2,584,317 
   
Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 12). 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 



ZACATECAS SILVER CORP.  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 
       
 Share Capital     
  

 
 

Number 

 
 
 

Amount 

 
 

Contributed 
Surplus 

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Loss 

 
 
 

Deficit 

 
 
 

Total 
       

       
Balance, December 31, 2020  34,810,001 $ 2,635,598 $ 58,900 $ - $ (1,133,120) $ 1,561,378 
       

Conversion of subscription receipts 17,000,000 8,500,000 -  - -  8,500,000 
Options exercised 782,500 680,439 (289,189)   - -  391,250 
Share issue costs – shares 458,514 (27,600) -  - -   (27,600) 
Share based payments - - 1,825,910  - -  1,825,910 
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year  -  -  -  (27,355)  (6,907,455)  (6,934,810) 

       
Balance, December 31, 2021  53,051,015  11,788,437  1,595,621  (27,355)  (8,040,575)  5,316,128 
       

Acquisition of Esperanza  12,140,000  13,354,000  -  -  -  13,354,000 
Shares issued for cash  17,410,474  19,151,521  -  -  -  19,151,521 
Share issue costs  -  (1,787,774)  522,407  -  -  (1,265,367) 
Share based payments  -  -  714,201  -  -  714,201 
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year  -  -  -  129,406  (11,493,628)  (11,364,222) 

       
Balance, December 31, 2022  82,601,489 $ 42,506,184 $ 2,832,229 $ 102,051 $ (19,534,203) $ 25,906,261 

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
 



ZACATECAS SILVER CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 
   
 
1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS 
 

Zacatecas Silver Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated in Canada under the British Columbia Corporations Act on 
July 22, 2020. The Company is principally engaged in the acquisition and exploration and development of mineral 
properties in Mexico. The Company’s shares are publicly traded on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “TSXV”) under 
the symbol ZAC. The head office and principal address of the Company is 400-850 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, 
British Columbia, V6C 1E1. The Company is in the process of investing in potential new acquisitions and exploring 
and evaluating its resource properties and has not yet determined whether the properties contain reserves that are 
economically recoverable.  
 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”) with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities 
in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation. The Company has incurred losses 
from inception and does not currently have the financial resources to sustain operations in the long-term. While the 
Company has been successful in obtaining its required funding in the past, there is no assurance that such future 
financing will be available or be available on favourable terms. An inability to raise additional financing may impact 
the future assessment of the Company as a going concern. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about 
the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. 

  
The consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities 
that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations.  Continued operations of the Company 
are dependent on the Company's ability to receive financial support, necessary financings, or generate profitable 
operations in the future. 
 
There are many external factors that can adversely affect general workforces, economies and financial markets globally. 
Examples include, but are not limited to, the COVID-19 global pandemic and political conflict in other regions. It is 
not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of adverse results of such external factors and their 
effect on the Company’s business or ability to raise funds. 

 
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 
 
 Statement of Compliance 
 

These consolidated financial statements, including comparatives have been prepared using accounting policies 
consistent with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued 
by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). 
 
 

 Basis of Consolidation 
 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its 100% owned subsidiaries, as listed 
below. All inter-company balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation. 

 
Company Place of Incorporation Principal Activity 
Desarrollos Mineros Zacatecas Silver S.A de C.V. Mexico Exploration and Evaluation 
Esperanza Silver de Mexico S.A de C.V* Mexico Exploration and Evaluation 
Servicios Mineros Te Tlama S.A de C.V* Mexico Exploration and Evaluation 
1260410 B.C Ltd. Canada Holding 

* Esperanza Silver de Mexico S.A de C.V and Servicios Mineros Te Tlama S.A de C.V were acquired on April 12, 
2022, as described in the Mineral Property note below. 

 
  



ZACATECAS SILVER CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 
   
 
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont’d…) 

 
 Basis of Consolidation (cont’d…) 
 
These consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its wholly controlled 
subsidiaries. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and 
operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The consolidated financial statements include 
the accounts of the Company and its direct wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany transactions and 
balances have been eliminated. 
 

 Basis of Measurement 
 
These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company’s and 1260410 
B.C Ltd.’s functional currency. Desarrollos Mineros Zacatecas Silver S.A de C.V. has a functional currency of the 
Mexican Peso and Esperanza Silver de Mexico S.A de C.V and Servicios Mineros Te Tlama S.A de C.V have a 
functional currency of the US. 
 
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial 
instruments, which are carried at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared 
using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. 
 

 Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates 
 

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments and estimates and 
form assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and 
reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its judgments 
and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities and expenses. Management uses historical experience and various other 
factors it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances as the basis for its judgments and estimates. Actual 
outcomes may differ from these estimates. 
 
The key areas of judgment applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that could result in a 
material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are as follows:  
 
Functional currency  
 
The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiary is the currency of their respective primary economic 
environment. Judgement is necessary in evaluating each entity’s functional currency.  
 
Going concern  
 
The assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and to raise additional funding to cover its 
ongoing operating expenditures and to meet its liabilities for the ensuing year, involves significant judgment based on 
historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under 
the circumstances (Note 1).  
 
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets  
 
The carrying value and recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets requires management to make certain 
estimates, judgments and assumptions about each project. Management considers the economics of the project, 
including the latest resource prices and the long-term forecasts, and the overall economic viability of the project. 
Management has assessed these indicators and does not believe an impairment provision is required. 
 

  



ZACATECAS SILVER CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 
   
 
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont’d…) 

 
 Basis of Consolidation (cont’d…) 

 
Acquisitions  
 
The acquisition of Esperanza, as described in Note 6, required management to make a judgment as to whether the entity 
constituted a business under the definitions of IFRS 3. The assessment required management to assess the inputs, 
processes and ability of that entity to produce outputs at the time of acquisition. Pursuant to the assessment, the 
acquisition was determined to be an asset acquisition. 
 
The significant areas of assumptions and estimation uncertainty at the reporting date that have a significant risk of 
resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are as 
follows: 
 
Acquisition of a subsidiary 
 
The acquisition of Esperanza required management to make significant estimates with respect to the fair value of 
consideration transferred, including contingent consideration, and fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities 
assumed (Note 6). 
 
Contingent consideration 
 
The contingent consideration payable pursuant to the Esperanza acquisition requires management to make significant 
assumptions and estimates at each reporting period with respect to the likelihood and magnitude of an outflow of 
resources (Note 6). 
 
Metal stream valuation 
 
The liability representing the Company’s obligation to deliver silver metal under the Silver Stream is subject to 
significant estimate with respect to the likelihood of delivery under the arrangement as well as discount rates and future 
silver prices (Note 6). 

 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
 Financial instruments  
 

Financial assets 
 
The Company classified its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”), 
at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI”), or at amortized cost. The determination of the 
classification of financial assets is made at initial recognition. Equity instruments that are held for trading (including 
all equity derivative instruments) are classified as FVTPL; for other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the 
Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. 
 
The Company’s accounting policy for each of the categories is as follows: 
  



ZACATECAS SILVER CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 
   
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 
 
 Financial instruments (cont’d…) 

 
Financial assets (cont’d…) 
 
Financial assets at FVTPL: Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs 
are expensed in the statement of (loss) income. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the 
fair value of financial assets held at FVTPL are included in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. 

 
Financial assets at FVTOCI: Financial assets carried at FVTOCI are recorded at fair value and transaction costs are 
expensed in the statement (loss) income. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in fair value of 
the financial assets held at FVTOCI are included in other comprehensive (loss) income. 
 
Financial assets at FVTOCI: Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus 
transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value 
recognized in other comprehensive (loss) income in they arise. 
 
Financial assets at amortized cost: A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if the objective of the business model 
is to hold the financial asset for the collection of contractual cash flows, and the asset’s contractual cash flows are 
comprised solely of payments of principal and interest. They are classified as current assets or non-current assets based 
on their maturity date and are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any 
impairment. 
 
Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost: The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses 
on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. 
 
The following table shows the classification of the Company’s financial assets: 

Financial asset IFRS 9 Classification 
Cash  Amortized cost 
Receivables  Amortized cost 

 
Financial liabilities 
 
The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories, depending on the purpose for which the 
liability was incurred. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows: 
 
Fair value through profit or loss – This category comprises derivatives or liabilities acquired or incurred principally 
for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term and includes contingent consideration. They are carried in 
the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the statements of loss and 
comprehensive loss. 
 
Other financial liabilities - This category includes accounts payable and accrued liabilities, deferred acquisition costs, 
and subscription receipts, which are recognized at amortized cost using the effective interest method. 
 
Transaction costs in respect of financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in the statements 
of loss and comprehensive loss immediately, while transaction costs associated with all other financial instruments are 
included in the initial measurement of the financial instrument. 
 
The following table shows the classification of the Company’s financial liabilities: 

Financial liability IFRS 9 Classification 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   Amortized cost 
Contingent consideration FVTPL 

  



ZACATECAS SILVER CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 
   
 
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 
  
 Exploration and evaluation - mineral property 

 
The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral property interests and has not yet determined whether these 
properties contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable.  
  
All costs related to the acquisition of mineral properties, including option payments, are capitalized on an individual 
prospect basis. Amounts received for the sale of mineral properties and for option payments are treated as reductions 
of the cost of the property, with payments in excess of capitalized costs recognized in profit or loss. The recoverability 
of the amounts capitalized for the undeveloped mineral properties is dependent upon the determination of economically 
recoverable ore reserves, confirmation of the Company's interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability to obtain 
the necessary financing to complete their development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the 
disposition thereof. Subsequent recovery of the resulting carrying value depends on successful development or sale of 
the mineral property. If a mineral property does not prove viable, all unrecoverable costs associated with the project 
net of any impairment provisions are written off.    
 
Exploration and evaluation expenditures are recognized in profit or loss. Costs incurred before the Company has 
obtained legal rights to explore on areas of interest are recognized in profit or loss. Expenditures incurred by the 
Company in connection with the exploration and evaluation of mineral resources after the technical feasibility and 
commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource are demonstrable are capitalized.    
  
Title to mineral properties involves inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as 
well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently unreliable conveyance history characteristics of many 
mineral properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral properties and proposed acquisition of 
mineral property interests and to the best of its knowledge the properties are in good standing.  
  
From time to time, the Company may acquire or dispose of properties pursuant to the terms of option agreements.  Due 
to the fact that options are exercisable entirely at the discretion of the optionee, the amounts payable or receivable are 
not recorded. Option payments are recorded as mineral property costs or recoveries when the payments are made or 
received.  
 
Impairment 

 
At the end of each reporting period, the Company’s assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication 
that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to 
determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and 
value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm’s length 
transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are 
discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value 
of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying 
amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in 
the profit or loss for the year. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable 
amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.  

 
Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased 
to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would 
have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A 
reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.  
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 
 
 Decommissioning provision 

 
The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the 
retirement of mineral properties, oil and gas interests, and equipment, when those obligations result from the 
acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future rehabilitation 
cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized to the related 
assets along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a 
pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The rehabilitation asset is 
depreciated on the same basis as the related asset. 

 
The Company’s estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount 
rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly 
to the related assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision. The Company’s estimates are reviewed 
annually for changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and changes in estimates. 

 
Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company’s estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to 
profit and loss for the period. 
 
Equipment   
 
Equipment includes computer and office equipment, field equipment and vehicles, which is carried at cost less 
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures directly attributable to 
bringing the asset to its operating location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the intended 
manner.    
 
Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to expense as incurred, except when these repairs significantly extend the 
life or result in an operating improvement. In these instances, the portion of these repairs relating to the betterment is 
capitalized as part of equipment.    
 
Depreciation is based on the cost of the assets less estimated residual value and the expected useful life. Depreciation 
commences when an asset is available for use and is recorded until an asset is disposed of or otherwise removed from 
services. Depreciation is recorded using the straight-line method over three years for equipment. Estimates of remaining 
useful lives and residual values are reviewed annually. Changes in estimates are accounted for prospectively. 

 
 Share capital   
 
 Equity financing transactions may involve the issuance of units. Units comprise common shares and share purchase 

warrants. The Company accounts for unit offering proceeds between common shares and share purchase warrants using 
the residual value method, with the common shares being valued first and the balance, if any, is allocated to the attached 
warrants 

 
 Loss per share 
 
 The Company presents basic loss per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to 

common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year.  
Diluted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for dilutive 
instruments.  The number of shares included with respect to options, warrants, and similar instruments is computed 
using the treasury stock method.  Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or 
the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.  
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 

 
 Share-based payments 
 
 Share-based payments are arrangements in which the Company receives goods or services in consideration for its own 

equity instruments granted to non-employees. These are accounted for as equity settled share-based payment 
transactions and measured at the fair value of goods and services received. If the fair value of the goods or services 
received cannot be estimated reliably, the share-based payment transaction is measured at the fair value of the equity 
instruments granted at the date the Company receives the goods or services. 
 

 Income taxes 
 

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent 
that it relates to items recognized directly in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on taxable income 
for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at year end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with 
regards to previous years. 

 
Deferred tax is recorded using the liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts 
of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Temporary 
differences are not provided for relating to goodwill not deductible for tax purposes, the initial recognition of assets or 
liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the 
extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the 
expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or 
substantively enacted at the date of the statement of financial position. 
 
A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against 
which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a deferred tax asset 
will be recovered, it does not recognize the asset. 
 
Foreign Currencies  
 
The presentation currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency is the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the entity operates.   
 
Entities whose functional currencies differ from the presentation currency are translated into Canadian dollars as 
follows: assets and liabilities – at the closing rate as at the reporting date, and income and expenses – at the average 
rate of the period. All resulting changes are recognized in other comprehensive loss as cumulative translation 
differences.  
 
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using exchange rates prevailing at the dates of 
the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign 
currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated using the 
historical rate on the date of the transaction. All gains and losses on translation of these foreign currency transactions 
are charged to profit or loss.  
 
When the Company disposes of its entire interest in a foreign operation, or loses control, joint control, or significant 
influence over a foreign operation, the foreign currency gains or losses accumulated in other comprehensive loss related 
to the foreign operation are recognized in profit or loss. If an entity disposes of part of an interest in a foreign operation 
which remains a subsidiary, a proportionate amount of foreign currency gains or losses accumulated in other 
comprehensive loss related to the subsidiary are reallocated between controlling and non-controlling interests. 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 

 
Business combinations and asset acquisitions  
 
The Company accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method when the acquired set of activities and 
assets meets the definition of a business and control is transferred to the Company. In determining whether a particular 
set of activities and assets is a business, the Company assesses whether the set of assets and activities acquired includes, 
at a minimum, an input and substantive process and whether the acquired set has the ability to produce outputs.  
 
The consideration transferred in an acquisition is generally measured at fair value, as are the identifiable net assets 
acquired. Where an acquisition is determined to be an asset acquisition, the net value is attributed to a single identifiable 
asset or group of similar identifiable assets. 
 
Any contingent consideration is measured at fair value at the date of acquisition. Contingent consideration is remeasured 
at fair value at each reporting date.  The Company has elected to record subsequent changes in the fair value of the 
contingent consideration on an asset acquisition to profit or loss.  
 
Transaction costs incurred in an asset acquisition are capitalized to the cost of the asset acquired. 
 
Metal stream contract 
 
The Company entered into a streaming arrangement (“Silver Stream”) with a third party as partial consideration for the 
acquisition of the Esperanza Gold Project (Note 6). Under the Silver Stream, the Company will deliver a portion of any 
future silver production from the Esperanza Gold Project and will in turn receive a cash payment as metal is delivered 
to the customer. See Note 6 for details on the Silver Stream. 
 
The Company has recognized the liability as the obligation to deliver good in the future which will be recognized at 
fair value until such time that the terms of delivery, defined by the parameters of economic feasibility and future 
operations of the Esperanza Gold Project, are established under IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (“IFRS 
15”).   
 
New accounting standards issued but not yet effective  
 
There are no accounting standards, amendments or interpretations that are not yet effective that are expected to have a 
material impact on the Company. 
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4. RECEIVABLES 
  

 December 31, 
2022 

December 31, 
2021 

   
Goods and service tax (“GST”) receivable $ 21,749 $ 8,468 
Other  48,720  19,107 
   
Total $ 70,469 $ 25,575 
   

 
5. EQUIPMENT 
 

 

 
Computer and 

office  
equipment 

 
Field equipment 

 
Vehicles 

 
Total 

Cost     
Balance, December 31, 2020 $ - $ - $ - $ - 
Additions 78,001 15,944 - 93,945 
Foreign exchange - 72 - 72 
Balance, December 31, 2021 78,001 16,016 - 94,017 
Additions 52,475 22,422 30,792 105,689 
Foreign exchange 834 3,412 2,262 6,508 
Balance, December 31, 2022 131,310 41,850 33,054 206,214 
     
Accumulated Depreciation     
Balance, December 31, 2020 - - - - 
Depreciation 16,161 2,653 - 18,814 
Foreign exchange - 12 - 12 
Balance, December 31, 2021  16,161  2,665  -  18,826 
Depreciation 41,021 9,788 7,490 58,299 
Foreign exchange 381 1,026 223 1,630 
Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 57,563 $ 13,479 $ 7,713 $ 78,755 
     
Carrying amount at December 31, 2021 $ 61,840 $ 13,351 $ - $ 75,191 
Carrying amount at December 31, 2022 $ 73,747 $ 28,371 $ 25,341 $ 127,459 
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6. MINERAL PROPERTY  
 

Zacatecas Project, Mexico  
 
On August 18, 2020, the Company entered into a purchase agreement with Santacruz Silver Mining Ltd. (“Santacruz”), 
Impulsora Minera Santacruz, S.A. de D.V. (“IMSC”), being a wholly owned subsidiary of Santacruz, and Desarrollos 
Mineros Zacatecas Silver, S.A. de C.V. (“DMZS”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.  Under the terms of 
the purchase agreement, DMZS acquired a 100% interest in certain claims known as the Zacatecas Project, in Zacatecas,  
Mexico, subject to certain underlying royalties. The Company acquired an 100% interest in the property by issuing 
5,000,000 shares (issued), agreeing to pay outstanding property taxes on the project of MxP3,977,515 ($278,080 - paid), 
and agreeing to make total payments of US$1,500,000 over a period of two years from listing on the TSXV, which was 
subsequently amended and paid on listing.  
 
The fair value of the deferred payments of $1,559,046 was determined on the date of the acquisition using a discounted 
cash flow model with a discount rate of 20%.  Subsequently the Company amended the Zacatecas Project purchase 
agreement between Santacruz, IMSC and DMZS, such that DMZS paid the US$1,500,000 on the listing date and the 
5,000,000 common shares were subject to resale restrictions from 2 to 14 months from the TSXV listing date.   

 
The changes in the balance of the deferred payments are as follows: 

 
  
Balance, December 31, 2020 $ 1,910,250 

Accretion expense  29,569 
Foreign exchange  (43,669) 
Payment  (1,896,150) 

Balance, December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2022 $ - 
  
 
Total acquisition costs and movement incurred by the Company on the Zacatecas project during years ended December 
31, 2021 and 2022 are as follows: 

 
 
Acquisition Costs 

Zacatecas Project 

  
Balance, December 31, 2020  $ 2,587,126 
  
   Foreign currency translation  (94,865) 
Balance, December 31, 2021  2,492,261 
  
   Foreign currency translation  174,504 
Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 2,666,765 
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6. MINERAL PROPERTY (cont’d…) 
 

Esperanza Project, Mexico  
 

On April 12, 2022, the Company completed its acquisition of the Esperanza Gold Project, located in Morelos State, 
Mexico, pursuant to the terms of a Share Purchase Agreement dated February 28, 2022 (the “Share Purchase 
Agreement”) with Minas De Oro Nacional, S.A. De C.V. (“Minas De Oro”), a subsidiary of Alamos Gold Inc. 
(“Alamos”).  

 
Under the terms of the Share Purchase Agreement, the Company acquired all the issued and outstanding shares of 
Esperanza Silver de Mexico S.A de C.V (“Esperanza Mexico”), which holds title to the Esperanza Gold Project. In 
consideration, the Company 

i. paid Minas de Oro US$5,000,000 in cash; 
ii. issued 12,140,000 common shares of the Company; and 

iii. Granted a Silver Stream (“Silver Stream Obligation”) under which Alamos is entitled to receive 20% of the 
silver produced from the Esperanza Gold Project at a cash price of 20% of the prevailing spot silver price, 
subject to a maximum of 500,000 ounces of silver delivered to Alamos. 

 
The Share Purchase Agreement further provides that the Company will make certain additional payments contingent 
upon the completion of key milestones on the Esperanza Gold Project (“Milestone Payments”): 

 
iv. Pay US$5,000,000 within 60 days after approval of an environmental impact assessment report by the 

applicable governmental authorities; 
v. Pay US$14,000,000 within 60 days of the earlier of (i) completion of a feasibility study on the Esperanza Gold 

Project or (ii) the Company announcing its decision to commence construction of a mine on the Esperanza 
Gold Project; and 

vi. Pay US$20,000,000 within 180 days after commencement of commercial production on the Esperanza Gold 
Project. 

 
The Company may, at its sole election, satisfy up to 50% of the contingent payments by issuing shares at a price equal 
to the 10-day volume-weighted average price prior to the issuance of such shares provided that such share issuance 
does not cause Alamos to exceed 19.99% ownership of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company (on a partially 
diluted basis). 
 
The Company has also agreed to incur US$7,500,000 in expenditures to advance the Esperanza Gold Project over the 
three years following the acquisition. If the Company fails to meet the expenditure commitment, an amount equal to 
the shortfall will be added to the next contingent payment. 
 
The transaction did not meet the definition of a business combination and therefore, was accounted for as an asset 
purchase of mineral property interests. The fair value of the consideration paid for the acquisition of Esperanza has 
been allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, based on management’s best estimate and taking into 
account all available information at the time of acquisition.  
 
The following table summarizes the fair value of the total consideration paid and the aggregate fair value of the 
identified assets acquired and liabilities assumed: 

 
Purchase price  
Cash (US$5,000,000) $ 6,305,000 
12,140,000 common shares   13,354,000 
Fair value of Milestone Payments   19,745,605 
Fair value of Silver Stream  3,061,463 
Transaction costs and finder’s fee (1)  1,063,277 
Fair value of consideration $ 43,529,345 
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6. MINERAL PROPERTY (cont’d…)  

 
Esperanza Project, Mexico (cont’d…) 

 
Net assets acquired  

Cash $ 16,506 
Equipment  39,045 
Receivables and prepayments  44,199 
Mineral properties  44,488,850 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (1,059,255) 
 $ 43,529,345 
 
(1) The Company paid a finder’s fee of US$500,000 to a third party. 

 

The fair value of the contingent Milestone Payments of $19,745,605 was estimated on the date of acquisition based on 
management assumptions on the probability and timing of such payments using a probability-weighted discounted cash 
flow model. The Company used a discount rate of 9.75%. The Milestone Payments and Silver Stream are revalued at 
each reporting period based on the prevailing facts and circumstances of the Esperanza Gold Project. The fair value is 
determined using discounted cash flows based on significant inputs and assumptions such as a discount rate, an estimate 
of timelines to advance the project and a success probability factor. The fair value at each reporting period is also 
impacted by prevailing foreign exchange rates. As at December 31, 2022 the Company used a discount rate of 12.75%. 
The changes in the fair value of the Milestone Payments and Silver Stream (“Contingent Consideration”) for the year 
ended December 31, 2022 are as follows: 

 

Contingent Consideration 
Milestone 
Payments Silver Stream Total 

Balance, December 31, 2021 $ - $ - $ - 
Asset acquisition 19,745,605 3,061,463 22,807,068 
Change in fair value (899,370) (313,091) (1,212,461) 
    
Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 18,846,235 $ 2,748,372 $ 21,594,607 

 
The Milestone Payments are considered to be in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy (Note 11). 
 
Significant inputs and assumptions into the model are summarize in the following table:   

   
Inputs and Assumption April 12, 2022 December 31, 2022 
Debt discount rate  9.75%  12.75% 
Average silver price  US$21.44  US$21.19 

 
Sensitivity Analysis:   

 
The fair value of the Silver Stream Obligation was estimated using Level 3 inputs and is most sensitive to changes in 
future metal prices, discount rates, foreign exchange rates, and estimated mineral resources.   

 
For the fair value of the Silver Stream Obligation, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the 
significant inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects: 
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6. MINERAL PROPERTY (cont’d…)  

 
Esperanza Project, Mexico (cont’d…) 
 

 
Key Inputs 

 
Inter-relationships between significant inputs 
and fair value measurement 

 
Estimated Fair Value 
Increase (decrease) 

 
Key observable inputs 
 
- Metal prices  
 
 
- Discount rates 
 
 
- Foreign exchange rates 
 

 
 
 
- Future silver prices were 10% higher  
- Future silver prices were 10% lower  
 
- Discount rates were 1% higher  
- Discount rates were 1% lower  
 
- Exchange rate was 10% higher 
- Exchange rate was 10% lower 

 
 
 

274,837 
(274,837) 

 
218,034 

(241,976) 
 

274,837 
(274,837) 

 
Key unobservable inputs 
 
- Estimated mineral resources 
 
 
- Milestone probability 
weighting  
 

 
 
 
- Estimated mineral resources were 10% higher 
- Estimated mineral resources were 10% lower  
 
- Increase in probability weighting by 10% 
- Decrease in probability weighting by 10%  
 

 
 
 

274,837 
(274,837) 

 
274,837 

(274,837) 

 
Total Acquisition costs 

 
 
 
 

Esperanza 
Gold Project 

Zacatecas 
Project Total 

Balance, December 31, 2020  $ - $ 2,587,126 $ 2,587,126 
   Foreign currency translation     (94,865)   (94,865) 
Balance, December 31, 2021 - 2,492,261 2,492,261 
   Acquisition of Esperanza Gold Project 44,488,850 - 44,488,850 
   Foreign currency translation    174,504  174,504 
Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 44,488,850 $ 2,666,765 $ 47,155,615 
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6. MINERAL PROPERTY (cont’d…)  

 
Exploration Expenditures 

 
During the year ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company incurred exploration costs on the 
Esperanza Gold and Zacatecas silver projects as follows: 

 
 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2022 

Esperanza 
Gold Project 

Zacatecas 
Project Total 

Administrative, permitting and land access $ 521,421 $ 14,920 $ 536,341 
Corporate social responsibility and community relations 1,536,711 - 1,536,711 
Drilling and assay - 2,179,546 2,179,546 
General Exploration 849,012 1,172,539 2,021,551 
Mining duties 435,715 194,594 630,309 
Reporting and technical studies 920,336 152,038 1,072,374 
Taxes paid (IVA)  372,544  373,111  745,655 
 $ 4,635,739 $ 4,086,748 $ 8,722,487 
    

 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2021 

Zacatecas 
Project Total 

Administrative, permitting and land access $ 52,238 $ 52,238 
Drilling and assay 1,039,869 1,039,869 
General Exploration 972,556 972,556 
Mining duties 86,611 86,611 
Reporting and technical studies  47,118  47,118 
Taxes paid (IVA)  517,014  517,014 
 $ 2,715,406 $ 2,715,406 
   

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  
 

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and 
controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel 
consists of members of the Board and corporate officers, including the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer.  
 
During the years ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2022, the Company entered into the following 
transactions with related parties, not disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements:  
 
 2022 2021 
Professional fees $ 222,619 $ 237,763 
Acquisition costs – professional fees 49,508 - 
Exploration costs  305,529 152,113 
Director fees 79,500 30,000 
Management fees  332,815 411,075 
Share-based payments 469,061 1,145,669 
 $ 1,459,032 $ 1,976,620 
   

As at December 31, 2022, $201,420 (2021 - $44,675) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing 
to officers and directors of the Company in relation to fees and reimbursement of expenses and $nil (2021 - $120,000) 
is included in advances for travel and exploration expenditures.  
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8. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
 
 Authorized 
 
 An unlimited number of common shares without par value. 
 

Escrowed shares 
  

As at December 31, 2022, 7,818,750 common shares were held in escrow, of which 2,606,250 will be released on each 
of March 2, 2023, September 2, 2023 and March 2, 2024.  

 
 Issued share capital 
 

For the year ended December 31, 2022  
 
On March 22, 2022, the Company closed a subscription receipt financing for total gross proceeds of $19,151,521 
pursuant to the issuance of 17,410,474 subscription receipts at a price of $1.10 per subscription receipt ("2022 
Subscription Receipt"). Each 2022 Subscription Receipt was converted into one unit of the Company on April 12, 2022, 
and the funds were released to the Company. Each unit consists of one common share of the Company and one-half of 
one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share at 
a price of $1.50 per common share for a period of 24 months from the date of issue. 
 
The Company paid finders’ fees of $998,716, paid other share issuance costs of $266,651, and issued 907,924 broker 
warrants as finders’ fees. Each broker warrant is exercisable into one common share at a price of $1.10 for a period of 
2 years. The broker warrants were valued at $522,407 using the Black-Scholes pricing methodology. The Company 
used the following assumptions when valuing the broker warrants: expected volatility of 85.81%, risk free interest rate 
of 2.31%, life of 2 years, dividend yield of 0% and forfeiture rate of 0%. 

 
For the year ended December 31, 2021 
 
During the period ended December 31, 2020, the Company closed a subscription receipt financing in two tranches 
issuing an aggregate of 17,000,000 subscription receipts at a price of $0.50 per subscription receipt for gross proceeds 
of $8,500,000 (“2020 Subscription Receipts”). The 2020 Subscriptions Receipts were included in restricted cash as at 
December 31, 2020.  On March 1, 2021, the 2020 Subscription Receipts converted to 17,000,000 common shares. The 
Company paid share issuance costs of $27,600 and issued 458,514 common shares valued at $229,257 as finders’ fees.  
 
During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company issued 782,500 common shares for proceeds of $391,250 on 
exercise of stock options. 
 

 
 Stock options  
 

The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, 
employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the 
Company. Under the plan the exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company’s stock, less 
applicable discount, as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 10 years with 
vesting determined by the board of directors.  
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8. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (Cont’d…) 
 
 Stock option and warrant transactions are summarized as follows:  
 

 Warrants  Stock Options 
  

 
Number 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price 

  
 

Number 

Weighted 
Average 

 Exercise Price 

Outstanding, December 31, 2020  - $ -  5,100,000 $ 0.50 
 Exercised  -  -   (782,500) 0.50 
      
Outstanding, December 31, 2021  -  -  4,317,500  0.50 
 Granted  9,613,161  1.40    1,500,000 0.83 
      
Outstanding and exercisable, December 
31, 2022 

 
9,613,161 

 
$ 1.40  

  
5,817,500 

 
$ 0.59 

      
 The balance of stock options and warrants outstanding as at December 31, 2022, was as follows: 

 
Expiry Date Number Exercise Price - $  Remaining Life (Years) 
Stock Options    
March 2, 2026 4,317,500 0.50 3.17 
March 15, 2027 400,000 1.20 4.21 
July 18, 2027 1,100,000 0.70 4.55 
    
Warrants    
March 22, 2024 907,924 1.10 1.28 
April 12, 2024 8,705,237 1.50 1.28 

 
 During the year ended December 31, 2022 the Company granted 1,500,000 (2021 – nil) options with a weighted average 

fair value of $0.48 (2021 - $nil) per option to directors, officers, employees, and consultants of the Company. Total 
share-based payments recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 
2022 was $714,201 (2021 - $1,825,910) for incentive options granted and vested. This amount was also recorded as 
contributed surplus on the statement of financial position.  

 
 2022 2021 
   
Risk-free interest rate 2.42% - 
Expected life of options 5 years - 
Annualized volatility 86.31% - 
Dividend rate 0.00% - 
Forfeiture rate 0.00% - 
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9. INCOME TAXES   
 
 A reconciliation of income taxes (recovery) at statutory rates with the reported taxes for the year ended December 31, 

2022 and 2021: 
 

 2022 2021 
   
Loss before income taxes $ (11,493,628) $ (6,907,455) 
   
Expected income tax (recovery) $ (3,103,000)  $ (1,865,000)  
Change in statutory, foreign tax and other  (183,000)  94,000 
Permanent differences  (131,000)  494,000 
Share issue costs  (342,000)  (7,000) 
Change in foreign exchange  (170,000)  - 
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences  3,929,000  1,284,000 
   
Income tax recovery $ -  $ -  

 
 The significant components of the Company's deferred income tax assets as at December 31, are as follows: 
 

 2022 2021 
 $ $ 
Non-capital loss carry forward 2,205,000 745,000 
Exploration and evaluation assets 2,853,000 717,000 
Share issue and financing costs 318,000 10,000 
Property and equipment     30,000 7,000 
Unrecognized deferred income tax assets (5,406,000) (1,479,000) 
Net deferred tax asset  - - 

 
 The significant components of the Company’s unrecognized temporary differences and tax losses are as follows: 
 

  
2022 

 
2021 

Expiry Date 
Range 

    
 Exploration and evaluation assets $ 9,507,000 $ 3,093,000  N/A 
 Equipment  104,000  32,000 N/A 
 Share issuance costs  1,178,000  35,000 2044 to 2050 
 Non-capital losses  8,124,000  2,766,000  2026 to 2042 

 
10. SEGMENT INFORMATION 
 
 The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition, exploration, and evaluation of 

resource properties in Mexico, as described in Note 6.  
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11. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

Financial assets and liabilities are classified in the fair value hierarchy according to the lowest level of input that is 
significant to the fair value measurement. Assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value 
measurement requires judgement and may affect placement within the fair value hierarchy levels. The hierarchy is as 
follows: 
 
• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

• Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,  
  either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices). 

• Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). 
 

The carrying value of receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates fair value due to the short-
term nature of the financial instruments. Cash is valued at a level 1 fair value measurement and is classified as fair 
value through profit or loss. Receivables are classified at amortized cost. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are 
classified as amortized cost. 

 
  Risk management 
 

The Company is exposed to varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks: 
 
Credit risk  
 
Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its 
contractual obligations.  The Company’s cash is held at a large Canadian financial institution in interest bearing 
accounts. The Company has no investment in asset backed commercial paper.  
 
The Company’s receivables consist of goods and services tax receivable from the government of Canada.   
 

 Liquidity risk  
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. 
 
The Company manages liquidity risk through its capital management as outlined below. Accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities are due within one year. 
 
Market risk 
 
Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange 
rates, and commodity and equity prices.  

 
a) Interest rate risk  
 

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from the interest rate impact on cash. The Company’s practice 
has been to invest cash at floating rates of interest, in order to maintain liquidity, while achieving a satisfactory 
return for shareholders. There is minimal risk that the Company would recognize any loss as a result of a decrease 
in the fair value of any guaranteed bank investment certificates included in cash as they are generally held with 
large financial institutions. As at December 31, 2022, the Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk. 

 
b) Foreign currency risk  
 

The majority of purchases are transacted in the Canadian dollar.  Management believes the foreign exchange risk 
derived from currency conversions is not significant and therefore does not hedge its foreign exchange risk. 
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11. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d…) 
 
  Risk management (Cont’d…) 

 
c)  Price risk  
 

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. The Company closely monitors 
commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. 

 
 Capital management 
 

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern in order to pursue acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral properties and to maintain a flexible 
capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. In the management of capital, the Company 
includes its components of shareholders’ equity. 
 
The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and 
the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt 
to issue new shares, issue debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash.  
 
The Company currently is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the 
Company’s approach to capital management. 
 

12. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS 
 

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company: 
 
a) Issued 12,140,000 common shares valued at $13,354,000 and recorded contingent consideration of $22,153,531 

as part of the consideration for the Esperanza Gold project. 
 

b) Granted 907,924 broker warrants valued at $522,407 which are recorded in share issuance costs and contributed 
surplus. 

 
During the year ended December 31, 2021 the Company: 
 
a) Issued 458,514 common shares as finders’ fees valued at $229,257 and reclassified $289,189 from contributed 

surplus to share capital from the exercise of stock options.  
 

b) Converted subscription receipts received and included in restricted cash as at December 31, 2020 of $8,500,000 to 
17,000,000 common shares 
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